# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

William Frye.	William Frye, for services as School Commissioner in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-five, twenty-five dollars,
a	Greenleaf's Maps of Maine, one hundred dol-
of Maine,	<i>6</i>
	lars, 100 00
Penobscot Indians' Fund.	Penobscot Indians, interest of their Fund, six
	thousand, eight hundred, eighty-two dollars,
	thirty-seven cents, 6,882 37
Aggregate	Making an aggregate of one hundred and ten
	thousand, seven hundred, ninety-four dollars-
	and fifty-three cents, \$110,794 53
	printing and the second

#### Chapter 345.

AN ACT additional for the preservation of Salmon, Shad and Alewives in Penobscot River and Bay and their tributary waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives,

Approved March 25, 1837.

in Legislature assembled, That the mill privileges on the River Piscataquis and its tributaries, in the County of Penobscot, be and the same are hereby exempted from the provisions of an Act entitled an Act in addition to an Act for the preservation of Salmon, Shad and Alewives in the Penobscot River and Bay and their tributary waters approved March thirtieth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six,—and the Act to which said Act is additional; Provided however, that this Act shall not in any manner affect any suits which may have

been instituted against the owner or owners of any mill

privilege on said river or its branches.

Exemption from provisions of former Act.

Proviso.